

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**No. 09-2135
(5:05-cv-00202-FPS-JES)**

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**ROBERT V. GILKISON; PEIRCE, RAIMOND & COULTER,
PC, a/k/a Robert Peirce & Associates, P.C., JOHN DOES;
ROBERT N. PIERCE, JR.; LOUIS A. RAIMOND;
MARK T. COULTER; DR. RAY A. HARRON,**
Defendants-Appellees

and

RICHARD CASSOFF, M.D.,

Party-in-Interest

LUMBERMENS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Intervenor

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, COALITION FOR
LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AND ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC. SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Mark A. Behrens
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Cary Silverman
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-4200

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Of Counsel Listed on Following Page)

Of Counsel

H. Sherman Joyce
AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1163

Ann W. Spragens
Sean McMurrrough
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
2600 South River Road
Des Plaines, IL 60018
(847) 553-3826

Quentin Riegel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3000

Daniel Saphire
ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS
425 3rd Street, SW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 639-2505

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
I. MASS TORTS GENERATED BY LAWYER-DRIVEN SCREENINGS PROVIDE INCENTIVES FOR FRAUD.....	3
A. Generation of Asbestos Claims through Mass Screenings.....	3
B. Federal Court Silica Litigation and the Linkage with Asbestos	8
II. SCREENINGS HAVE HAD SERIOUS ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES	18
III. FINDING THE FRAUD IN THE HAYSTACK	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 29(d) AND 32(a).....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Ayers v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1960613 (N.D. W.Va. July 2, 2007).....	11
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , MDL No. 875 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2009)	14-15
<i>In re FELA Asbestos Cases</i> , No. 02-C-9500 (Cir. Ct. Kanawha County, W. Va. Sept. 9, 2009)	15
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. & S.D.N.Y. 2002)	7
<i>In re Silica Prods. Liab. Litig. (MDL No. 1553)</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kananian v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4913164 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Cuyahoga County Jan. 19, 2007), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 89448 (Ohio App. Feb. 21, 2007), <i>review denied</i> , 878 N.E.2d 34 (Ohio 2007)	16
<i>Owens Corning v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> 322 B.R. 719 (D. Del. 2005)	5, 7
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
ABA Commission on Asbestos Litigation, <i>Report to the House of Delegates</i> (2003), at http://www.abanet.org/leadership/full_report.pdf	7
American Tort Reform Foundation, <i>Judicial Hellholes 2009</i> , available at http://www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/	2
<i>The Asbestos Litigation Crisis Continues – It is Time for Congress to Act:</i> <i>Hearing before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary.</i> (Mar. 5, 2003) (Statement of Steven Kazan), available at http://judiciary.senate.gov/ hearings/testimony.cfm?id=617&wit_id=1678	19
Mark Behrens, <i>What’s New in Asbestos Litigation?</i> , 28 Rev. Litig. 501 (2009)	14

Mark A. Behrens et al., *Silica: An Overview of Exposure and Litigation in the United States*, 20:2 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 33 (Feb. 21, 2005).....9

Griffin B. Bell, *Asbestos & The Sleeping Constitution*, 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 1 (2003).....4

Griffin B. Bell, *Judges Must Address Asbestos: Legal Abuses Cost Sick People and West Virginia*, Charleston Gazette & Daily Mail, July 30, 2002, at 4A, at 2002 WLNR 1024263.....3

Matthew Bergman & Jackson Schmidt, Editorial, *Change Rules on Asbestos Lawsuits*, Seattle Post-Intelligencer, May 30, 2002, at B7, available at 2002 WLNR 214992920

David E. Bernstein, *Keeping Junk Science Out of Asbestos Litigation*, 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 11 (2003).....8

Jenni Biggs, *The Scope and Impact of Asbestos Litigation*, 44 S. Tex. L. Rev. 1045 (2003)5

Lynn Brezosky, *Judge: Diagnoses Methods in Silicosis Case ‘Frightening’ West Virginia Doctor Involved in Multistate Lawsuit in Texas*, Charleston Gazette & Daily Mail, Feb. 19, 2005, at 6D, available at 2005 WLNR 2702789 10-11

Lester Brickman, *Disparities Between Asbestosis and Silicosis Claims Generated by Litigation Screening Companies and Clinical Studies*, 29 Cardozo L. Rev. 513 (2007)12

Lester Brickman, *Ethical Issues in Asbestos Litigation*, 33 Hofstra L. Rev. 833 (2005).....5

Lester Brickman, *Lawyers’ Ethics and Fiduciary Obligation in the Brave New World of Aggregative Litigation*, 26 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 243 (2001)18

Lester Brickman, *On the Theory Class’s Theories of Asbestos Litigation: The Disconnect Between Scholarship and Reality*, 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 33 (2003).....2, 6

Lester Brickman, *The Use of Litigation Screening in Mass Torts: A Formula for Fraud?*, 61 SMU L. Rev. 1221 (2008).....2

Stephen J. Carroll et al., *Asbestos Litigation* (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice 2005), available at http://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/2005/RAND_MG162.pdf 4, 14, 21-22

Stephen J. Carroll et al., *The Abuse of Medical Diagnostic Practices in Mass Litigation: The Case of Silica* (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice 2009), at http://www.rand.org/pubs/technical_reports/2009/RAND_TR774.pdf*passim*

Julie Creswell, *Testing for Silicosis Comes Under Scrutiny in Congress*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 8, 2006, at C3, available at 2006 WLNR 3870056 11

Albert B. Crenshaw, *For Asbestos Victims, Compensation Remains Elusive*, Wash. Post, Sept. 25, 2002, at E1 19

Editorial, Robert J. Samuelson, *Shamelessly Milking the Asbestos Cash Cow: It Isn't Justice; It's a Business Worth \$54 Billion*, Charleston Gazette & Daily Mail, Nov. 21, 2002, at 5A, available at 2002 WLNR 1037795 3

Editorial, *A Strange Find Up in Michigan: The Evidence for Asbestos Claims Needs to Be Examined Very Carefully*, Charleston Gazette & Daily Mail (W. Va.), Nov. 14, 2008, at 4A, available at 2008 WLNR 21798130 17-18

Editorial, *Columbo, The Asbestos Sleuth*, Wall St. J., Dec. 23, 2008, at A12, abstract available at 2008 WLNR 24641859 17

Editorial, *Cuyahoga Comeuppance*, Wall St. J., Jan. 22, 2007, at A14, abstract available at 2007 WLNR 1291484 17

Editorial, *Lawyers Torch the Economy*, Wall St. J., Apr. 6, 2001, at A14, abstract available at 2001 WLNR 1993314 21

Editorial, *Michigan Malpractice*, Wall St. J., Nov. 10, 2008, at A18, abstract available at 2008 WLNR 21517487 17

Editorial, *Silicosis Clam-Up*, Wall St. J., Mar. 13, 2006, at A18, abstract available at 2006 WLNR 4210261 13

Editorial, *The Asbestos Waterloo*, Wall St. J., June 10, 2006, at A12, abstract available at 2006 WLNR 10062163 13

Editorial, *X-raying an Asbestos Quagmire*, Chi. Trib., Aug. 16, 2004, at 16,
available at 2004 WLNR 199122008

David Egilman, *Asbestos Screenings*, 42 Am. J. of Indus. Med. 163 (2002)8

Daniel Fisher, *Double-Dippers*, Forbes, Sept. 4, 2006, at 136,
available at 2006 WLNR 1448237216

Helen Freedman, *Selected Ethical Issues in Asbestos Litigation*,
 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 511 (2008).....7

Elise Gelinas, Comment, *Asbestos Fraud Should Lead to Fairness:
 Why Congress Should Enact the Fairness in Asbestos Injury
 Resolution Act*, 69 Md. L. Rev. 162 (2009).....13

Jonathan D. Glater, *Civil Suits over Silica in Texas Become a
 Criminal Matter in New York*, N.Y. Times, May 18, 2005, at C5,
available at 2005 WLNR 788966111

Jonathan D. Glater, *Reading X-Rays in Asbestos Suits Enriched Doctor*,
 N.Y. Times, Nov. 29, 2005, at A1, *available at*
 2005 WLNR 19186866 13-14

Peter Grossi & Sarah Duncan, *Litigation-Driven ‘Medical’ Screenings:
 Diagnoses for Dollars*, 33:41 Prod. Safety & Liab. Rptr. (BNA) 1027
 (Oct. 17, 2005)..... 6-7

Paul Hampel & Philip Dine, *Asbestos Litigation Deal Could Force Law
 Offices to Find New Specialties; Bill Would Substitute Trust Fund for
 Lawsuits*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, July 23, 2003, at A1, *available at*
 2003 WLNR 1616098120

Patrick M. Hanlon & Anne Smetak, *Asbestos Changes*, 62 N.Y.U. Ann.
 Surv. Am. L. 525 (2007).....1

Deborah R. Hensler, *California Asbestos Litigation—The Big Picture*,
 HarrisMartin’s Columns—Raising the Bar in Asbestos Litigation,
 Aug. 2004, at 5.....21

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, *Asbestos Litigation Gone
 Mad: Exposure-based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress,
 and Medical Monitoring*, 53 S.C. L. Rev. 815 (2002)4

John P. Hooper et al., *Undamaged: Federal Court Establishes Criteria for Mass Tort Screenings*, American Bar Association Section of Litigation, 5:3 Mass Torts 12, 12 (Summer 2007)9

Stephen Hudak & John F. Hagan, *Asbestos Litigation Overwhelms Courts*, Cleveland Plain Dealer, Nov. 5, 2002, at 1, available at 2002 WLNR 2698888

Keith Hylton, *Asbestos and Mass Torts with Fraudulent Victims*, 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 511 (2008).....22

Adam Liptak, *Defendants See a Case of Diagnosing for Dollars*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 1, 2007, at A14, available at 2007 WLNR 19170105.....14

Matthew Mall, Note, *Derailing the Gravy Train: A Three-Pronged Approach to End Fraud in Mass Tort Litigation*, 48 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2043 (2007).....3

David Maron & Walker W. (Bill) Jones, *Taming an Elephant: A Closer Look at Mass Tort Screening and The Impact of Mississippi Tort Reforms*, 26 Miss. C. L. Rev. 253 (2007) (internal citation omitted) ... *passim*

James F. McCarty, *Judge Becomes National Legal Star, Bars Firm from Court over Deceit*, Cleveland Plain Dealer, Jan. 25, 2007, at B1, available at 2007 WLNR 152788616

'Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation'—A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz, 17:3 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 5 (Mar. 1, 2002)21

National Inst. for Occupational Safety & Health, B Reader Code of Ethics, available at <http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/topics/chestradiography/breader-ethics.html>12

Martha Neil, *Backing Away from the Abyss*, ABA J., Sept. 2006, at 2620

Roger Parloff, *Diagnosing for Dollars*, Fortune, June 13, 2005, at 95, available at 2005 WLNR 8694138 *passim*

Roger Parloff, *Welcome to the New Asbestos Scandal*, Fortune, Sept. 6, 2004, at 186, available at 2004 WLNR 178885984

Barbara Rothstein, *Perspectives on Asbestos Litigation: Keynote Address*,
37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 733 (2008).....12

Andrew Schneider, *Asbestos Lawsuits Anger Critics; Mass Medical
Screenings, Run by Lawyers, Reel in Many Who Don't Feel Ill*,
St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Feb. 9, 2003, at A1, available at
2003 WLNR 17634096, 20

David M. Setter & Andrew W. Kalish, Commentary, *Recent Screening
Developments: The MDL Silica 1553 Daubert Hearing*,
20:9 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 38 (June 1, 2005)*passim*

David E. Setter et al., *Why We Have to Defend Against Screened Cases:
Now is the Time for a Change*, 18:20 Mealey's Litig. Rep.:
Asbestos 23 (Nov. 12, 2003)6

William P. Shelley et al., *The Need for Transparency Between the Tort
System and Section 524(g) Asbestos Trusts*, 17 Norton J. Bankr.
L. & Prac. 257 (2008)15

Pamela Sherrid, *Looking for Some Million Dollar Lungs*, U.S. News &
World Rep., Dec. 17, 2001, at 36, available at 2001 WLNR 77180695

Quenna Sook Kim, *Asbestos Trust Says Assets Are Reduced as the
Medically Unimpaired File Claims*, Wall St. J., Dec. 14, 2001, at B619

James L. Stengel, *The Asbestos End-Game*, 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv.
Am. L. 223 (2006)19

Joseph E. Stiglitz et al., *The Impact of Asbestos Liabilities on
Workers in Bankrupt Firms*, 12 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 51 (2003)20

Kimberly A. Strassel, Opinion, *Trusts Busted*, Wall St. J., Dec. 5, 2006,
at A18, available at 2006 WLNR 21034229.....16

Task Force on Contingent Fees of the ABA's Tort Trial & Insurance
Practice Section, *Contingent Fees in Mass Tort Litigation*,
42 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 105 (Fall 2006)1

Susan Warren, *Competing Claims: As Asbestos Mess Spreads, Sickest See
Payouts Shrink*, Wall St. J., Apr. 25, 2002, at A1, abstract available
at 2002 WLNR 232038420
